
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 090345

ADAM CHARLES COPP,

Appellant,

v.

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
and
GREGORY M. JACOBSON,

Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Frank K. Friedman (VSB #25079)
friedman@woodsrogers.com
Mark D. Loftis (VSB #30285)
loftis@woodsrogers.com
WOODS ROGERS PLC
10 South Jefferson Street, Suite 1400
Post Office Box 14125
Roanoke, Virginia 24038-4125
(540) 983-7600
(540) 983-7711 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	i-iii
OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
1. The Circuit Court Erred in Failing to Consider and Apply the Exception in Nationwide’s Personal Umbrella Policy, Which Provides That the Exclusion Relied on by Nationwide “does not apply to bodily injury or property damage caused by an insured trying to protect person or property.”	1
A. The Circuit Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Witness Testimony Which Conclusively Established That Copp Was “trying to protect person or property.”	1
B. The Circuit Court Erred in Failing to Place the Burden on Nationwide to Prove That Copp Was Not “trying to protect person or property.”	1
2. The Circuit Court Erred in Refusing to Consider Facts Outside the Pleadings That Were Known to Nationwide, and That Were Placed Into Evidence by Nationwide, Which Supported Coverage and Obligated Nationwide to Provide a Defense.....	1
3. The Circuit Court Erred in Holding There Was No Theory of Recovery in the Underlying Tort Action That Would be Covered Under Either of Nationwide’s Insurance Policies, and That Nationwide Therefore Owed No Duty to Defend.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	6

I.	Whether the Circuit Court Erred in Failing to Consider and Apply the Exception in Nationwide’s Personal Umbrella Policy Which Provides That the Intentional Acts Exclusion “does not apply to bodily injury... caused by an insured trying to protect person or property”? ..	6
II.	Even if There is No General Exception to the “Eight Corners” Rule Where the Insurance Policy Expressly Provides Coverage for Intentional Acts Taken in Self-Defense, Whether the Circuit Court Erred in Refusing to Consider Facts Outside the Pleadings That Were Known to Nationwide and Placed Into Evidence By Nationwide and Which Supported Coverage? ..	6
III.	Whether the Circuit Court Erred in Holding There Was No Theory of Recovery in the Underlying Tort Action That Would Be Covered Under Either of Nationwide’s Insurance Policies, and That Nationwide Accordingly Owed No Duty to Defend? ..	6
	STATEMENT OF FACTS ..	7
A.	Underlying Facts Of Incident.	7
B.	The Resulting Charges.....	11
C.	The Exclusions in Nationwide’s Policies.....	11
D.	Exception to Exclusion in Personal Umbrella Policy For Acts Taken In Self-Defense.....	13
	ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	14
I.	THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND APPLY THE EXCEPTION IN NATIONWIDE’S PERSONAL UMBRELLA POLICY, WHICH PROVIDES THAT THE EXCLUSION RELIED ON BY NATIONWIDE “DOES NOT APPLY TO BODILY INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED BY AN INSURED TRYING TO PROTECT PERSON OR PROPERTY.” ..	14
A.	The Circuit Court Was Required to Look Outside the Motion for Judgment to Determine Whether Copp Had a Viable Claim	

of Self-Defense, and the Uncontradicted Evidence Established that a Jury Could Find That He Was Acting in Self-Defense.....	16
B. The Circuit Court Improperly Relieved Nationwide of Its Burden to Prove the Applicability of the Exclusion in its Personal Umbrella Policy.	21
II. EVEN IF THE COURT DOES NOT RECOGNIZE A GENERAL EXCEPTION TO THE “EIGHT CORNERS” RULE WHERE THE POLICY EXPRESSLY PROVIDES COVERAGE FOR INTENTIONAL ACTS TAKEN IN SELF-DEFENSE, THE CIRCUIT COURT NONETHELESS ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER FACTS OUTSIDE THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT THAT WERE KNOWN TO NATIONWIDE, AND THAT WERE PLACED INTO EVIDENCE BY NATIONWIDE, WHICH SUPPORTED COVERAGE AND OBLIGATED NATIONWIDE TO PROVIDE A DEFENSE.....	24
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THERE WAS NO THEORY OF RECOVERY IN THE UNDERLYING TORT ACTION THAT WOULD BE COVERED UNDER EITHER OF NATIONWIDE’S INSURANCE POLICIES, AND THAT NATIONWIDE THEREFORE OWED NO DUTY TO DEFEND.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

VIRGINIA CASES

<i>Bentley Funding Group, L.L.C. v. SK & R Group, L.L.C.</i> , 269 Va. 315, 609 S.E.2d 49 (2005)	14
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 239 Va. 332, 389 S.E.2d 696 (1990)	21
<i>Brenner v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.</i> , 240 Va. 185, 397 S.E.2d 100 (1990)	17
<i>Chodorov v. Eley</i> , 239 Va. 528, 391 S.E.2d 68 (1990)	20
<i>Citizens Home Ins. Co. v. Nelson</i> , 218 Va. 216, 237 S.E.2d 100 (1977)	28
<i>Economopoulos v. Kolaitis</i> , 259 Va. 806, 528 S.E.2d 714 (2000)	25
<i>Eure v. Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp.</i> , 263 Va. 624, 561 S.E.2d 663 (2002)	14
<i>Floyd v. Northern Neck Ins. Co.</i> , 245 Va. 153, 427 S.E.2d 193 (1993)	15, 21
<i>Granite State Ins. Co. v. Bottoms</i> , 243 Va. 228, 415 S.E.2d 131 (1992)	23
<i>Heron v. Transportation Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 274 Va. 534, 650 S.E.2d 699 (2007)	16, 22
<i>Infant C v. Boy Scouts of America, Inc.</i> , 239 Va. 572, 391 S.E.2d 322 (1990)	28
<i>Johnson v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 232 Va. 340, 350 S.E.2d 616 (1986)	17-18, 28

<i>Norman v. Insurance Co. of America</i> , 218 Va. 718, 239 S.E.2d 902 (1978)	28-29
<i>PMA Capital Ins. Co. v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 271 Va. 352, 626 S.E.2d 369 (2006)	7, 14, 22
<i>Selected Risks Ins. Co. v. Dean</i> , 233 Va. 260, 355 S.E.2d 579 (1987)	20
<i>Smith v. New Dixie Lines</i> , 201 Va. 466, 111 S.E.2d 434 (1959)	20
<i>Transcontinental Insurance Co. v. RBMW, Inc.</i> , 262 Va. 502, 551 S.E.2d 313 (2001)	21
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Obenshain</i> , 219 Va. 44, 245 S.E.2d 247 (1978)	28
<i>Westgate at Williamsburg Condo. Ass'n v. Philip Richardson Co.</i> , 270 Va. 566, 621 S.E.2d 114 (2005)	14
<i>Wilson v. Holyfield</i> , 227 Va. 184, 313 S.E.2d 396 (1984)	14

OTHER CASES

<i>Acceptance Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 832 So.2d 1 (Ala. 2001)	22
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Novak</i> , 210 Neb 184, 313 N.W.2d 636 (1981)	27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Justice</i> , 229 Ga. App. 137, 493 S.E.2d 532 (1997)	27
<i>Atlantic Permanent Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Amer. Cas. Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 212 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1056 (1988)	28
<i>Capital Environmental Services, Inc. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 633 (E.D. Va. 2008)	25

<i>Clarendon Amer. Ins. Co. v. Embers, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1107 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Cochran v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 637 A.2d 509 (Md. App. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 651 A.2d 859 (Md. 1995).....	16, 18
<i>Deakyne v. Selective Ins. Co. of America</i> , 728 A.2d 569 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997)	27
<i>Esi-corp, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Fire Ins. Exchange v. Berray</i> , 143 Ariz. 361, 694 P.2d 191 (1984).....	27
<i>Marshall's U.S. Auto Supply v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 354 Mo. 455, 189 S.W.2d 529 (1945).....	25
<i>Metcalf Bros., Inc. v. American Mutual Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 826 (W.D. Va. 1980)	25
<i>Mullen v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 3d 163, 140 Cal. Rptr. 605 (5th Dist. 1977).....	27
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 554 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1989).....	27
<i>Stoebner v. South Dakota Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 S.D. 106, 598 N.W.2d 557 (S.D. 1999).....	27
<i>Vermont Mut. Ins. Co. v. Singleton By & Through Singleton</i> , 316 S.C. 5, 446 S.E.2d 417 (1994).....	27

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

Rule 5:26(d).....	31
Va. Code § 8.01-681	20
Va. Code § 18.2-57	11
